NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
FOR A PROPOSED 2019 PROGRAM OF
FEDERALLY-ASSISTED TRANSIT PROJECTS
BY MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Transportation, Public Works and Transit
Committee of the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors on May 8, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. in County Board
Committee Room 201-B in the Courthouse, 901 North 9 Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin; for the purpose of
considering a proposed program of transit projects for which federal funding assistance, pursuant to Section
5307 of the Federal Transit Act, as amended, is being sought, generally described as follows:

FEDERAL FUNDING ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE

2019 Appartionment to the Milwaukee Urbanized Area $21,344,961
2019 Allocation to Washington County (277,968)
2019 Allocation to Ozaukee County (710,388)
2019 Allocation to Waukesha County (540,226)
2019 Allocation to Waukesha Metro (540,226)
2019 Allocation of Apportionment Available to Milwaukee County $19,276,153
Unobligated Balance of Milwaukee County Carryover Funds 37,641,722
Total Federal Section 5307 Funds Available to Milwaukee County $26,817,875

PROPOSED 2019 PROGRAM OF TRANSIT PROJECTS FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Project Description Local Share Federal Share Total
&) Tire Leasing Services for MCTS $100,000 $400,000 $500,000
(2) Contract Services for Paratransit $450,000 $1,800,000 $2,250,000
(3) Capitalized Vehicle
Maintenance Activities $4,437,500 $17,750,000 $22,187,500
(4) Replacement of Employee Parking Lot and
Lighting at the Fond du Lac Garage $220,000 $880,000 $1,100,000
TOTAL $5,207,000 $20,830,000 $26,037,000

At the public hearing, Milwaukee County will afford an opportunity for interested persons or agencies to be
heard with respect fo the social, environmental, and economic aspects of the projects being proposed.
Interested persons may submit oral or written evidence or recommendations with respect to said projects.
Wiitten materials may also be submitted to the Milwaukee County Department of Transportation — Director’s
Office, Second Floor, 10320 West Watertown Plank Road, Wauwatosa 53226 before the date of the hearing.

Detailed information on the projects being proposed is currently available for public inspection in the
Milwaukee County Department of Transportation, Second Floor, 10320 West Watertown Plank Road,

Wauwatosa,

If there are no changes to the Proposed Program of Transit Projects, notice is hereby given that the preceding
Proposed Program will serve as Milwaukee County's 2019 Program of Federally-Assisted Transit Projects.



